

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III, LP;
SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS III QP, LP; AND
SUN CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, LP,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS & TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION
FUND,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John F. Hartmann, P.C.
Marla Tun
Jeffrey S. Quinn
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Patrick F. Philbin
Counsel of Record
Kellen S. Dwyer
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street,
Washington, DC 20005
pphilbin@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000

Theodore J. Folkman
MURPHY & KING P.C.
1 Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108

November 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. The Sun Funds and the Investment in Scott Brass, Inc.	5
C. SBI’s Bankruptcy and the Ensuing Litigation	8
D. The First Circuit’s Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Circuit Conflict Over Whether this Court’s Cases Construing the Term “Trade or Business” in Section 162(a) Apply to ERISA.	11
A. There Is a Conflict in the Circuits. ...	11
B. The First Circuit’s Approach Is Erroneous.	20

II.	The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents by Holding that Managing Investments Can Make an Entity a Trade or Business.....	22
III.	The First Circuit’s “Investment Plus” Test Will Generate Needless Uncertainty and Deter Investment.	26
A.	The Vague “Investment Plus” Test Exposes Potential Investors to Broad and Unpredictable Liability...	27
B.	The Decision Below Also Implies Vastly More Burdensome Obligations Under the Tax Code.	30
C.	The Decision Below Will Spawn Needless Litigation and Stifle Investment in Companies with Pension Obligations.	31
	CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX CONTENTS

U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Opinion (July 24, 2013)	1a
Judgment (July 24, 2013).....	44a
Order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (August 23, 2013)	46a

**United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts**

Memorandum and Order (October 18, 2012).....	48a
Judgment (October 18, 2012)	84a

Statutory & Regulatory Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 414(c).....	86a
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1)	86a
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2	87a
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3.....	87a

Record Documents

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, D.C. Dkt. No. 91 (October 12, 2011).....	89a
Notes To Financial Statements - Continued, D.C. Dkt. No. 91, Ex. 64 (December 31, 2007).....	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the W. Conf. of Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund v. Lafrenz, 837 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1988)</i>	16
<i>Carpenters’ Pension Tr. Fund for N. Cal. v. Lindquist, 491 F. App’x 830 (9th Cir. 2012).....</i>	15
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Messina Products, LLC, 706 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	passim
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Fulkerson, 238 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)</i>	14, 21, 22, 29
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Nagy, 714 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	14, 17
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. White, 258 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2001)</i>	14
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Personnel, 974 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1992)</i>	13

<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Ditello, 974 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1992)</i>	13, 15, 16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. SCOFBP, LLC, 668 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>Comm'r v. Groetzinger, 480 U.S. 23 (1987)</i>	passim
<i>Connors v. Incoal, Inc., 995 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993)</i>	2, 14, 22, 29
<i>Dagres v. Comm'r, 136 T.C. 263 (2011)</i>	24
<i>French v. United States, 487 F.2d 1246 (1st. Cir. 1973)</i>	24
<i>Green v. Comm’r, 507 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2007)</i>	12
<i>Higgins v. Comm’r, 312 U.S. 212 (1941)</i>	passim
<i>In re Challenge Stamping & Porcelain Co., 719 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1983)</i>	3, 34
<i>In re Hughey, 380 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)</i>	25

<i>In re Salpietro</i> , 492 B.R. 630 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	28
<i>Kantor v. Comm’r</i> , 998 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Lewin v. Comm’r</i> , 335 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Nat’l Integrated Grp. Pension Plan v. Dunhill Food Equip. Corp.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 361 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Pension Plan for Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Galletti Concrete, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5289017 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>Swarthout v. Cook</i> , 131 S. Ct. 859 (2011)	32
<i>Teamsters Pension Trust Fund v. Cent. Mich. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 1107 (6th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Whipple v. Comm’r</i> , 373 U.S. 193 (1963)	passim

<i>Zink v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1991)	24
---	----

Statutes

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 162(a).....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4)	30
26 U.S.C. § 410(b).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 414(c)	passim
28 U.S.C § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2	4
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1381	5
29 U.S.C. § 1392(c)	9
An Act To Provide for Pension Reform, Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 1015, 88 Stat. 829, 926 (1974)	20
